

# 14-1673-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

FINANCIAL GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

PUTNAM ADVISORY COMPANY, LLC,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

PETER E. CALAMARI  
SANFORD I. WEISBURST  
SEAN P. BALDWIN  
PAUL P. HUGHES  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 849-7000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1                  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5                  |
| I. PUTNAM’S CHALLENGE TO FGIC’S STANDING<br>MISCHARACTERIZES THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT .....  | 5                  |
| II. PUTNAM FAILS TO REFUTE THAT NEW YORK INSURANCE<br>LAW § 3105 APPLIES HERE AND ALLOWS RESTORATION OF<br>THE STATUS QUO ANTE WITHOUT ANY LOSS-CAUSATION<br>REQUIREMENT.....                    | 7                  |
| III. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT IN ANY EVENT<br>ADEQUATELY ALLEGES LOSS CAUSATION, AND PUTNAM’S<br>ARGUMENT TO THE CONTRARY ERRONEOUSLY<br>SIMPLIFIES DEFAULT AS AN ALL-OR-NOTHING EVENT ..... | 12                 |
| IV. PUTNAM’S ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE<br>LACK MERIT .....  | 18                 |
| A. The Second Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges Scienter .....  | 18                 |
| 1. The Second Amended Complaint Alleges That The<br>Prospect Of Assured, Lucrative Management Fees Gave<br>Putnam A Motive To Commit Fraud.....  | 18                 |
| 2. The Second Amended Complaint Alleges That Putnam<br>Engaged In Conscious Misbehavior And/Or Recklessness.....   | 20                 |
| B. The Second Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges That<br>Putnam Misrepresented That It Would Select The Pyxis<br>Portfolio Independently .....   | 22                 |
| V. PUTNAM FAILS TO DISTINGUISH <i>BAYERISCHE</i><br>CONCERNING THE SPECIAL-RELATIONSHIP ELEMENT OF<br>FGIC’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS .....   | 24                 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 28                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   |                       |
| <i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>951 N.Y.S.2d 84, 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1940 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 23,<br>2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 106 A.D.3d 394, 963 N.Y.S.2d 210 (1st<br>Dep't 2013) ..... | 17                    |
| <i>Acticon AG v. China N.E. Petroleum Holdings, Ltd.</i> ,<br>692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012) .....  | 15                    |
| <i>Alki Partners, L.P. v. Windhorst</i> ,<br>472 Fed.Appx. 7 (2d Cir. 2012) (summary order).....  | 20                    |
| <i>Assured Municipal Guar. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> ,<br>892 F. Supp. 2d 596, 2012 WL 4373327 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....   | 11                    |
| <i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master) v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>115 A.D.3d 128, 980 N.Y.S.2d 21 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2014) .....   | 17                    |
| <i>Bayerische Landesbank v. Aladdin Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> ,<br>692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012) .....   | 4, 24, 25             |
| <i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....  | 15                    |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....  | 5                     |
| <i>CompuDyne Corp. v. Shane</i> ,<br>453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....  | 15                    |
| <i>Dexia SA/NV v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>929 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....  | 15                    |
| <i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003) .....  | 14                    |
| <i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> ,<br>27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994) .....  | 6, 13                 |
| <i>Friedman v. Arizona World Nurseries L.P.</i> ,<br>730 F. Supp. 521 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 927 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1991) .....   | 20                    |
| <i>Ginsburg v. Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of California</i> ,<br>89 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1937) .....  | 8                     |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Glickman v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>291 N.Y. 45, 50 N.E.2d 538 (1943).....  | 7             |
| <i>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG</i> ,<br>95 A.D.3d 185, 941 N.Y.S.2d 59 (1st Dep’t 2012).....   | 24-25, 26, 28 |
| <i>IBEW Local 90 Pension Fund v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> ,<br>Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) P97, 11 Civ. 4209 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>43774 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2013) .....   | 23            |
| <i>Krinsky v. Title Guar. &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>163 Misc. 833, 298 N.Y.S. 31 (App. Term 1st Dep’t 1937) .....   | 27            |
| <i>Landesbank Baden-Württemberg v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>821 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 478 Fed.Appx. 679 (2d Cir.<br>2012) (summary order) .....                           | 26-27         |
| <i>Landesbank Baden-Württemberg v. RBS Holdings USA Inc.</i> ,<br>478 Fed.Appx. 679 (2d Cir. 2012) (summary order).....  | 18            |
| <i>Landesbank Baden-Württemberg v. RBS Holdings USA Inc.</i> ,<br>--- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 12 Civ. 5476, 2014 WL 1388408 (S.D.N.Y. Apr.<br>9, 2014) .....  | 13            |
| <i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) .....   | 2, 13         |
| <i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 650212/12, 987 N.Y.S.2d 299, 2014 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 3300<br>(N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t May 8, 2014) .....                   | 17            |
| <i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Secs., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 12 Civ. 3723, 2013 WL 1294668 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013) .....  | 24            |
| <i>M&amp;T Bank Corp. v. Gemstone CDO VII Ltd.</i> , 68 A.D.3d 1747, 891<br>N.Y.S.2d 578 (4th Dep’t 2009) .....  | 26            |
| <i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> ,<br>34 Misc.3d 895, 936 N.Y.S.2d 513 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012), <i>aff’d in relevant<br/>part</i> , 105 A.D.3d 412, 963 N.Y.S.2d 21 (1st Dep’t 2013)..... | 10-11         |
| <i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> ,<br>105 A.D.3d 412, 963 N.Y.S.2d 21 (1st Dep’t 2013).....  | 11, 12        |
| <i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> ,<br>87 A.D.3d 287, 928 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....   | 15-16         |
| <i>Minskoff v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>98 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996) .....   | 9-10          |
| <i>O’Brien v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts Partners</i> ,<br>936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991) .....   | 18            |

*Process Plants Corp. v. Beneficial Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*,  
53 A.D.2d 214, 385 N.Y.S.2d 308 (1st Dep’t 1977) ..... 27-28

*Syncora Guar. Inc. v. EMC Mortg. Corp.*,  
874 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 11

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 20

*Vander Veer v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
34 N.Y.2d 50, 312 N.E.2d 156 (1974)..... 8

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 5

**Rules / Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 15

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3105 (McKinney 2011) ..... 1, 7, 8, 10, 11, 28

N.Y. Ins. Law. § 6908 (Consol. 2014)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

6 COUCH ON INSURANCE § 82:20 (3d ed. June 2014) ..... 7

*Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 7 Ltd. v. Credit Agricole Corporate & Inv. Bank*,  
No. 650673/2010, Stip. Of Voluntary Discontinuance With Prejudice  
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 29, 2010), Dkt. No. 103 ..... 1

*MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans Inc.*, No. 602825/2008, Reply  
Br. And Opp. To Cross Appeal For Defendants-Appellants-Respondents  
(1st Dep’t Dec. 17, 2012) ..... 11-12

Nat’l Ass’n Of Ins. Comm’rs and The Center For Insurance Policy &  
Research, *Capital Markets Special Report* (Aug. 9, 2012), available at  
[http://www.naic.org/capital\\_markets\\_archive/120809.htm](http://www.naic.org/capital_markets_archive/120809.htm) (last visited  
Aug. 20, 2014) ..... 14
